Numbers 26:47
Authorized King James Version (KJV)

These are the families of the sons of Asher according to those

that were numbered of them; who were fifty and three

thousand and four hundred. 

Analysis

Fifty and three thousand and four hundred (53,400)—Asher's tribe increased

from 41,500 in the first census (Numbers 1:41), a 28.7% growth rate, the third-

highest  in  Israel.  A  "happy"  tribe  indeed:  Asher's  blessing  materialized  in

multiplication. While Simeon nearly vanished and Ephraim declined, Asher thrived